liquidity risk. The company’s overall risk management policy seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on
company’s financial performance.

	 (i)	� Market Risk: Foreign Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The company has obtained foreign currency borrowing and
has foreign currency trade payable and receivable and is therefore, exposed to foreign currency risk.

		  (a)	� Foreign Currency Risk: Foreign Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an
exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The company has obtained foreign
currency borrowing and has foreign currency trade payable and receivable and is therefore, exposed to
foreign currency risk.

			�   After taking cognizance of the natural hedge, the company takes appropriate hedge to mitigate its risk
resulting from fluctuation in foreign currency exchange rate(s).

			�   Foreign Currency sensitivity: The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonable possible
change in Foreign Currency with all other variable held constant. The impact on company’s profit/(loss)
before tax is due to change in the foreign exchange rate for:

India Glycols Limited

112 | 36th Annual Report 2019-20

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements

	 (` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2020

As at
March 31, 2019

Change in USD   + 1%   + 1%

Effect on profit/(loss) before tax (55.11) (229.42)

Change in USD   -1%   -1%

Effect on profit/(loss) before tax 55.11 229.42

		  (b)	� Interest rate risk:- Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Any change in the interest rates
environment may impact future rates of borrowing. The company mitigates this risk by regularly assessing
the market scenario, finding appropriate financial instruments, interest rate negotiation with the lenders for
ensuring the cost effective method of financing.

			�   Interest Rate Sensitivity: The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible

[…]

(i)	� Market Risk: : Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flow of a financial instruments will
fluctuate because of change in market prices. Market risk comprises mainly three types of risk: interest rate,
currency risk and other price risk such as commodity price risk.

		  (a)	� Foreign Currency Risk: Foreign Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an
exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The company has obtained foreign
currency borrowing and has foreign currency trade payable and receivable and is therefore, exposed to
foreign exchange risk.			�

India Glycols Limited

154 | 36th Annual Report 2019-20

��	�	�	�   After taking cognizance of the natural hedge, the company takes appropriate hedge to mitigate its risk
resulting from fluctuation in foreign currency exchange rate(s).

. ��		�	   �Foreign Currency sensitivity: The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonable possible
change in Foreign Currency with all other variable held constant. The impact on company’s profit/(loss)
before tax is due to change in the foreign exchange rate for:

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2020

As at
March 31, 2019

Change in USD   + 1%   + 1%

Effect on profit/(loss) before tax (55.11) (229.42)

Change in USD   -1%   -1%

Effect on profit/(loss) before tax 55.11 229.42

		  (b)	� Interest rate risk:- Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Any change in the interest rates
environment may impact future rates of borrowing. The company mitigates this risk by regularly assessing
the market scenario, finding appropriate financial instruments, interest rate negotiation with the lenders for
ensuring the cost-effective method of financing.

�	�	�	   �Interest Rate Sensitivity: The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible